
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 85 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 02, 2023  HOUSING FOR ALL  NO. 85. SHRI A. RAJA:  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  a)  the total number of houses constructed during the period 2019 to 2022 under the scheme ‘Housing for All’ in the country, State/UT-wise; (b)  the funds earmarked for this purpose, State/UT-wise; (c)  whether the target for sanctioning of construction of affordable housing under the scheme would be achieved as per the proposed deadline of 2022; (d) if not, whether the time would be extended for the same and if so, the details thereof; and (e) the measures taken by the Government to expedite the pending projects under the said scheme?   ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a) & (b) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has been implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) under  …2/-


-2- “Housing for All” Mission since June, 2015 giving Central assistance to implementing agencies through States/ Union Territories (UTs) for providing all-weather pucca houses with basic civic amenities to all eligible urban beneficiaries through four verticals i.e. Beneficiary-led individual house construction/ enhancement (BLC); Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP); ‘In-situ’ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR); and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS). State/ UT-wise details of number of houses sanctioned and Central assistance approved during the period 2019 to 2022 under PMAY-U are at Annexure. (c) to (e) PMAY-U is a demand driven scheme and Government of India has not fixed any target for construction of houses.  States/ UTs have undertaken demand survey under PMAY-U for assessing actual demand of housing and reported a demand of 112.24 lakh houses. Based on the project proposals submitted by States/ UTs as on 31.03.2022, a total of 122.69 lakh houses were sanctioned. Of the sanctioned houses, 107.55 lakh have been grounded for construction; of which 68.02 lakh are completed/ delivered to beneficiaries as on 23.01.2023.   Completion of projects generally takes 12-36 months in different verticals of the scheme. The scheme period has been extended up to 31.12.2024 with existing funding pattern and implementation methodology to complete the houses sanctioned till 31.03.2022.  States/ UTs have been advised to expedite the construction of sanctioned houses so that all houses are completed within the stipulated timeline as per Detailed Project Reports. Ministry regularly monitors progress of the scheme through periodic review meetings, video-conferences and field visits.  *****


Annexure referred in reply to LS UQ No. 85 due for 02.02.2023
 State/UT- wise details of number of houses sanctioned and Central

Assistance approved during last three years (FY 2019-20 to 2021-
22) under PMAY-U

As on 23.01.2023

S. No. Name of the State/
UT

Details of no. of
houses sanctioned
during last three years
(FY 2019-20 to FY
2021-22)

Central assistance
approved during last
three years
(FY 2019-20 to FY
2021-22)

1 Andhra Pradesh 14,47,407 22,076.49
2 Bihar 1,03,394 1,657.32
3 Chhattisgarh 1,18,517 1,963.80
4 Goa 2,309 54.75
5 Gujarat 4,94,140 10,037.86
6 Haryana 29,361 653.53
7 Himachal Pradesh 6,632 113.72
8 Jharkhand 1,09,172 1,749.42
9 Karnataka 1,82,568 3,236.91
10 Kerala 57,711 1,034.50
11 Madhya Pradesh 3,52,919 6,187.79
12 Maharashtra 7,11,838 13,576.11
13 Odisha 1,06,840 1,641.51
14 Punjab 59,560 1,142.11
15 Rajasthan 98,884 2,179.96
16 Tamil Nadu 2,79,138 4,816.09
17 Telangana 83,356 1,769.98
18 Uttar Pradesh 6,83,168 11,019.47
19 Uttarakhand 28,450 519.77
20 West Bengal 3,65,810 5,988.14

Sub- total (States) :- 53,21,174 91,419.24
21 Arunachal Pradesh 3,510 53.10
22 Assam 1,07,896 1,636.27
23 Manipur 17,518 263.06
24 Meghalaya 2,521 38.42
25 Mizoram 11,243 172.81
26 Nagaland 10,168 152.56
27 Sikkim 152 3.36
28 Tripura 22,418 399.68

Sub- total (N.E. States) :- 1,75,426 2,719.28
29 A&N Island (UT) 349 5.42
30 Chandigarh (UT) 910 20.91
31 UT of DNH & DD 4,431 105.99
32 Delhi (UT) 14,399 335.26
33 J&K (UT) 24,821 387.85
34 Ladakh (UT) 227 3.98
35 Lakshadweep (UT) - -
36 Puducherry (UT) 6,580 107.98

Sub- total (UT) :- 51,717 967.40
Grand Total  :- 55,48,317 95,105.91

